term loans were classified in accordance with the agreed repayment schedule unless the
Group had breached any of the loan covenants set out in the agreement as of the balance
sheet date or otherwise had reason to believe that the lender would invoke its rights under
the immediate repayment clause within the foreseeable future.

The new accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by re-presenting the opening balances
at 1 January 2009 and 2010, with consequential reclassification adjustments to comparatives for
the year ended 31 December 2009. The reclassification has no effect on reported profit or loss,
total income and expense or net assets for any period presented.

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with HKAS 17
and HK (Int) 5 to the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2009
and consolidated balance sheets as at 31 December 2009 and 1 January 2009 as previously
reported:

(a)	 Effect on Group’s consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December
2009

	 As		 Effect of		 Effect of
	 previously		 adoption of		 adoption of
	 reported		 HKAS 17		 HK (Int) 5		 As restated
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Depreciation	 36,445		 23		 –		 36,468
Amortisation of
  interest in leasehold
  land held for own use	 23		 (23	)	 –		 –

(b)	 Effect on Group’s consolidated balance sheet

(i)	 As at 31 December 2009

	 As		 Effect of		 Effect of
	  previously		 adoption of		 adoption of
	 reported		 HKAS 17		 HK (Int) 5		 As restated
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Other property,
  plant and equipment	 217,321		 831		 –		 218,152
Interest in leasehold
  land held for own
  use under operating
  leases	 831		 (831	)	 –		 –
Bank loans and
  overdrafts – current	 140,628		 –		 141,044		 281,672
Bank loans – non-current	 141,044		 –		 (141,044	)	 –

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

KA
D

ER
 H

O
LD

IN
G

S
C

O
M

PA
N

Y
LI

M
IT

ED

60

2.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b)	 Effect on Group’s consolidated balance sheet (Continued)

(ii)	 As at 1 January 2009

	 As		 Effect of		 Effect of
	 previously		 adoption of		 adoption of
	 reported		 HKAS 17		 HK (Int) 5		 As restated
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Other property,
  plant and equipment	 139,857		 854		 –		 140,711
Interest in leasehold
  land held for own
  use under operating
  leases	 854		 (854	)	 –		 –

Bank loans and
  overdrafts – current	 144,237		 –		 67,747		 211,984
Bank loans – non-current	 67,747		 –		 (67,747	)	 –

3.	 TURNOVER

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The principal activities of the Group
and its subsidiaries are the manufacture and sale of plastic, electronic and stuffed toys and model
trains, property investment and investment holding.

Turnover represents the sales value of goods supplied to customers, rental income and royalties
received during the year. The amount of each significant category of revenue recognised in
turnover during the year is as follows:

	 2010		 2009
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Sales of goods	 1,566,835		 1,502,659
Gross rentals from investment properties	 32,525		 33,064